

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Patna.
Criminal Revision No. 251 of 2025

ORDER

17.06.2025

The present criminal revision application has been filed on behalf of two petitioners namely **(1) Richa Jha and (2) Kunal Jha** who are accused in Complaint Case No.1911(C)/2019, impugning order dated 07.03.2025 passed in Complaint Case No. 1911(C)/2019 by the court of learned ACJM-9, Patna whereby application filed on behalf of the petitioners U/s 317 Cr.P.C. was rejected and it was directed to be issued non-bailable warrant of arrest against them.

Trial court record has already been received.

At this stage learned counsel for the petitioner prayed for time and submits that in meantime the operation of order dated 07.03.2025 stayed vide order dated 02.06.2025 may be extended.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case and submission of learned counsel for the petitioner, operation of the impugned order dated 07.03.2025 is **further stayed till next date.**

Re-list on 23.06.2025 with consent of both parties.

(Dictated)

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna.