

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Criminal Revision No. 251 of 2025

1. Richa Jha, W/o Kunal Jha @ Gunjan
2. Kunal Jha, S/o Late Devendra Kumar Jha
R/o:-SRT Quarter, Near Mahindra Pride School,
Rajendra Nagar, Road No. 12, P.S.- Kadamkuan,
District- Patna

..... Petitioner

Versus,

The State of Biha

..... Opposite Party.

Counsel for the Petitioner :- Sri Dayanand Sinha, Advocate
Counsel for the State :- Sri Rajesh Kumar P.P.
Counsel for Complainant :- Sri Bijay Bhanu, Advocate.

ORDER

04.09.2025

1. The present criminal revision application has been filed on behalf of two petitioners namely **(1) Richa Jha and (2) Kunal Jha** who are accused in Complaint Case No.1911(C)/2019, impugning order dated 07.03.2025 passed in Complaint Case No. 1911(C)/2019 by the Court of learned ACJM-9, Patna whereby application filed on behalf of the petitioners U/s 317 Cr.P.C. was rejected and it was directed to be issued non-bailable warrant of arrest against them.
2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned counsel for the complainant and learned Public Prosecutor for the State and reserved for order.
3. In the operation of order dated **07.03.2025** stayed vide order dated 19.08.2025 may **be stayed till next date.**
4. Put up on 12.09.2025 for order.

(Dictated)

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna.